CMay 172011 3:27PM GSA-OCA CITY HALL

r
i
0\% : City and County of San Francisco.
< Office of Contract Administration
< o Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430
1 Dr. Garlton B. Goodlett Place
San Franclsco, CA 94102-4686

Contract Modification 5

Auctioning Service, Disposal of Surplus ltems

First Capltaf Augtion, Ing.
Attn: Ede Smilth

50 Solano Avenlie

Vallgjo, CA 84680

Date

Buysr Name:
Term contract!
Cily Blanket No,
Type:
NuMo exceed amounl; $ -0~

The history of thig contract and Its modlﬂcahons I$ as follows:

. Start End
Madification date date .

. Orglnal contract ~ 11-01-08 10-31-07
1 11-01-07 10-31-08
2 * 11-01-08 10-31-09
3 11-01-09 04-30-10
4 ' 06-0110 04-30-11
5 050111 04-30-12

This modification § changes the conleact as Follows:

¢« Extends the contract from May 1, 2011 through Aprll 30, 2012.

All other lerms and conditions remain the same,
Approved by the Gity Mgf\

Amount
$-0.
No Change

Nao Change
No Change

No Changé

No Change

May 09, 2011

Glorla Lucas~Daws

68332

BPSF0000.3120
Indefinite quantity

Othor changes

“added Conds, Food Sarvice Waste

1

Reduction Requirements, Cooperative
Agreemert, Graffiti Removal

Replace Language &Price changes

on Speclal Cond 72 Price D with

Attachment "A" and Revisad Award

Shests Section A and Saction B with

Attachment “B"

Replaced various General Conds and
Ingurance language. Update Rewsed

Award Sheat

2 !é/zw/

cung Direktor of OCA angl Purchager Date

s 18 feon

Approved by Contractor

Slgnature gu ¢

Name and title f 4

i tl,

T8 35vd NOILONY TI0LIdvD LST

€£71982495204

Date’

T

BZ:ET

1182/81/58



Sep. 10. 2010 11:02AM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL . Ne 1039 P 2

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 4

Auctioning Service, Disposal of Surplus Items

Tirst Capital Auction, Inc, Date Angust 26, 2010
Attn: Bric Smith . Buyer Name: Gloria Lucas-Davis
50 Solano Avenue Term contract: 68332
Vallgjo, CA 94590 City Blanket No. BPST0000.3120

' Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount; $ ~0-

The history of this contact and its moclifications is as follows:

Start End

Modification date date Amount  Other changes

Original contract 11-01-05 103107 $-0-

l 11-01-07 10-31-08 added Conds. Food Service Wasle
Reduction Requirements, Cooperative
Agreement, Craffiti Removal

2 [[-01.08 10-31-09

3 11-01-09 04-30-10 Replace Language &Price changes
on Special Cond 72 Price D with
Attachment “A” and Revised Award
Sheets Section A and Seotion B with
Attachiment “B"

4 05-01-10 04-30-11 Replaced various General Conds and

Insurance languags. Update Revised
Award Sheet

This modification 4 changes the contrict as follows:

It extends the contract from May 1, 2010 to April 30, 201 1. The following conditions are rovised 33-36, 51-33,
60, and 70 (See Attachment “A”), Rovised Award Sheet dated March 8, 2010 is replaced with Revised Award
Sheet dated August 26, 2010 (See Autaclinent “B”). _

All other terms and conditions remain the same.
Approved by the City; / m / f\ “? i a0/ ,

a-% yﬁénﬁ“@& Diroctofof OCA ahd Purchaser Dale
Approved by Contractor % 7 [1O ] zo|()

Yignarre Date
Name and title : {[I&f L(":«)(

Page 1 of 10

Zu/zB  Fovd NOILONY "I0LIdVD LST €198295.8L pPiPT BIBC/01/60



Attachment “A”

Contract No. 68332

Contract Modification No. 4

Auctioning Service, Disposal of Surplus Items
August 26, 2010

General Condition No. 33, LBE ordinance has been revised.

To qualify for a bid discount under the provisions of Administrative Code Chapter 14B, an LBE must be certified
by the Human Rights Commission by the Bid Due date. The certification application is available from HRC
(415) 252-2500, and on the web. HRC’s home page is:

www sf-hrec.org

Click on the “LLBE Certification” tab.

General Condition No. 34, Claim for Preference has been revised.
To claim preference under the LBE Ordinance, See Bid Questionnaire attached.
General Condition No. 35, Bid preference for Brokerage Services has been revised.

Pursuant to Section 14B.7 of the Administrative Code, a bid preference will only be awarded to an LBE, or an
LBE joint venture where the LBE’s participation in the joint venture exceeds 35 percent, directly responsible for
providing materials, equipment, supplies or services to City as required by the Bid solicitation. An LBE will be
deemed to be directly responsible for providing the required commodity or service only if it regularly does
business as a manufacturer, or authorized manufacturer’s representative, dealer or distributor, stocking distributor,
franchisee, licensee, service provider, or has another direct agency relationship with the manufacturer or provider
of the solicited commodity or service, and has been so certified by HRC. An LBE will be considered to be
“regularly doing business”, as that term is used in the foregoing paragraph, if in the normal course of business, it
stocks, warchouses or distributes commodities to businesses or entities other than public entities having a local
business preference program. Such a determination will be subject to audit by HRC. No preference will be given
to an LBE engaging in brokerage, referral or temporary employment services not meeting this definition, unless
those services are required and specifically requested by the department.

General Condition No. 36, Chapter 14b requirements has been revised.
b. LBE Participation

The City strongly encourages bids from qualified LBEs. Pursuant to Chapter 14B, the following
rating discount will be in effect for the award of this project for any bidders who are certified by
HRC as a LBE, or joint ventures where the joint venture partners are in the same discipline and
have the specific levels of participation as identified below. Certification applications may be
obtain by calling HRC at (415) 252-2500. The rating discount applies at each phase of the
selection process. The application of the rating discount is as follows:

(1) A 10% discount to an LBE; or a joint venture between or among LBEs; or
(2) A 5% discount to a joint venture with LBE participation that equals or exceeds 35%,
but is under 40%:; or
(3) A 7.5% discount to a joint venture with LBE participation that equals or exceeds 40%;
or
4 A 10% discount to a certified non-profit entity.
Page 2 of 10



Attachment “A”

. Contract No. 68332

Contract Modification No. 4 .

Auctioning Service, Disposal of Surplus Items
August 26, 2010

If applying for a rating discount as a joint venture: The LBE must be an active partner in the
joint venture and perform work, manage the job and take financial risks in proportion to the
required level of participation stated in the bid, and must be responsible for a clearly defined
portion of the work to be performed and share in the ownership, control, management
responsibilities, risks, and profits of the joint venture. The portion of the LBE joint venture’s
work shall be set forth in detail separately from the work to be performed by the non-LBE joint
venture partner. The LBE joint venture’s portion of the contract must be assigned a '
commercially useful function.

General Condition No. 51, First Source Hiring Program been revised.

Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of Chapter
83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by reference and
made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully
with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapter,
including but not limited to the remedies provided therein. Capitalized terms used in this Section
and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 83.

First Source Hiring Agreement. As an essential term of, and consideration for, any contract or
property contract with the City, not exempted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall enter into a first
source hiring agreement ("agreement") with the City, on or before the effective date of the
contract or property contract. Contractors shall also enter into an agreement with the City for any
other work that it performs in the City. Such agreement shall:

(1) Set appropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer shall
agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve these goals, to
establish good faith efforts as to its attempts to do so, as set forth in the agreement, The
agreement shall take into consideration the employer's participation in existing job
training, referral and/or brokerage programs. Within the discretion of the FSHA, subject
to appropriate modifications, participation in such programs may be certified as meeting
the requirements of this Chapter. Failure either to achieve the specified goal, or to
establish good faith efforts will constitute noncompliance and will subject the employer
to the provisions of Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

(2) Set first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will provide the
San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity to provide
qualified economically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for
entry level positions. Employers shall consider all applications of qualified economically
disadvantaged individuals referred by the System for employment; provided however, if
the employer utilizes nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shall have the
sole discretion to interview and/or hire individuals referred or certified by the San
Francisco Workforce Development System as being qualified economically
disadvantaged individuals, The duration of the first source interviewing requirement shall
be determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agreement, but shall not exceed
10 days. During that period, the employer may publicize the entry level positions in

Page 3 of 10



3)

4

)

(6)
(7)
(8)

9)

Attachment “A”

Contract No. 68332

Contract Modification No. 4

Auctioning Service, Disposal of Surplus Items
August 26, 2010

accordance with the agreement. A need for urgent or temporary hires must be evaluated,
and appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made in the agrecement.

Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry level positions
to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System may train and
refer an adequate pool of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to
participating employers. Notification should include such information as employment
needs by occupational title, skills, and/or experience required, the hours required, wage
scale and duration of employment, identification of entry level and training positions,
identification of English language proficiency requirements, or absence thereof, and the
projected schedule and procedures for hiring for each occupation. Employers should
provide both long-term job need projections and notice before initiating the interviewing
and hiring process. These notification requirements will take into consideration any need
to protect the employer's proprietary information.

Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements. The First Source Hiring
Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping requirements for
documenting compliance with the agreement. To the greatest extent possible, these
requirements shall utilize the employer's existing record keeping systems, be
nonduplicative, and facilitate a coordinated flow of information and referrals.

Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first source hiring
requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City departments to develop
employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types of contracts and property
contracts handled by each department. Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with
the development and implementation of the employer's agreement. In the event that the
FSHA finds that the employer under a City contract or property contract has taken actions
primarily for the purpose of circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, that
employer shall be subject to the sanctions sct forth in Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

Set the term of the requirements.

Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this Chapter.

Set forth the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applicant referrals,
technical assistance, and information systems that assist the employer in complying with

this Chapter.

Require the developer to include notice of the requirements of this Chapter in leascs,
subleases, and other occupancy contracts.

Hiring Decisions. Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an Economically
Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified" for the position.

Page 4 of 10



d.

Attachment “A”

Contract No. 68332

Contract Modification No. 4

Auctioning Service, Disposal of Surplus Items
August 26, 2010

Exceptions. Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration may grant
an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation where it concludes
that compliance with this Chapter would cause economic hardship.

Liquidated Damages. Contractor agrees:

(D
2

3)

“)

(5)

To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section;

To be subject to the procedures governing enforcement of breaches of contracts based on
violations of contract provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in this section;

That the contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a material element of
the City's consideration for this contract; that the failure of the contractor to comply with
the contract provisions required by this Chapter will cause harm to the City and the
public which is significant and substantial but extremely difficult to quantity; that the
harm to the City includes not only the financial cost of funding public assistance
programs but also the insidious but impossible to quantify harm that this community and
its families suffer as a result of unemployment; and that the assessment of liquidated
damages of up to $5,000 for every notice of a new hire for an entry level position
improperly withheld by the contractor from the first source hiring process, as determined
by the FSHA during its first investigation of a contractor, does not exceed a fair estimate
of the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor’s
failure to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations.

That the continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source referral
contractual obligations will cause further significant and substantial harm to the City and
the public, and that a second assessment of liquidated damages of up to $§10,000 for each
entry level position improperly withheld from the FSHA, from the time of the conclusion
of the first investigation forward, does not exceed the financial and other damages that
the City suffers as a result of the contractor's continued failure to comply with its first
source referral contractual obligations;

That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this Section, the
computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this section is based on the following
data:

A. The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francisco's County Adult
Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at an average monthly grant of
$348 per month, totaling approximately $14,379; and

B. [n 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs funded under
the Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six months of employment was
84.4%. Since qualified individuals under the First Source program face far fewer
barriers to employment than their counterparts in programs funded by the
Workforce Investment Act, it is reasonable to conclude that the average length of

Page 5 of 10



¥

Attachment “/

Contract No. 68332

Contract Modification No. 4

Auctioning Service, Disposal of Surplus [tems
August 26,2010

employment for an individual whom the First Source Program refers to an
employer and who is hired in an entry level position is at least one year;

therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for
subsequent violations as determined by FSHA constitute a fair, reasonable, and
conservative attempt to quantify the harm caused to the City by the failure of a
contractor to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations.

(6) That the failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except property contractors,
may be subject to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in Sections 6.80 et seq.
of the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well as any other remedies available under
the contract or at law; and

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of liquidated
damages in the amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position
improperly withheld from the first source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated
damages and the evaluation of any defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by the
FSHA.

7 Subcontracts. Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to
comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contractual obhgatmns
substantially the same as those set forth in this Section.

General Condition No. 52, Minimum Compensation Ordinance (“MCO”) has been revised.

a. Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Minimum
Compensation Ordinance (MCO), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12P
(Chapter 12P), including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions
of Sections 12P.5 and 12P.5.1 of Chapter 12P are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this
Agreement as though fully set forth. The text of the MCO is available on the web at
www.sfgov.org/olse/imco. A partial listing of some of Contractor's obligations under the MCO is set forth
in this Section. Contractor is required to comply with all the provisions of the MCO, irrespective of the
listing of obligations in this Section.

b. The MCO requires Contractor to pay Contractor's employees a minimum hourly gross compensation
wage rate and to provide minimum compensated and uncompensated time off. The minimum wage ratc
may change from year to year and Contractor is obligated to keep informed of the then-current
requirements. Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to comply with
the requirements of the MCO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same as those set
forth in this Section. It is Contractor’s obligation to ensure that any subcontractors of any tier under this
Agreement comply with the requirements of the MCO. If any subcontractor under this Agreement fails to
comply, City may pursue any of the remedies set forth in this Section against Contractor.

c. Contractor shall not take adverse action or otherwise discriminate against an employee or other person for
the exercise or attempted exercise of rights under the MCO. Such actions, if taken within 90 days of the
exercise or attempted exercise of such rights, will be rebuttably presumed to be retaliation prohibited by
the MCO.

Page 6 of 10



d.

Attachment “A”
Contract No. 68332
Contract Modification No. 4

Auctioning Service, Disposal of Surplus Items
August 26, 2010

Contractor shall maintain employee and payroll records as required by the MCO. If Contractor fails to
do so, it shall be presumed that the Contractor paid no more than the minimum wage required under State
law.

The City is authorized to inspect Contractor’s job sites and conduct interviews with employees and
conduct audits of Contractor

Contractor's commitment to provide the Minimum Compensation is a material element of the City's
consideration for this Agreement. The City in its sole discretion shall determine whether such a breach
has occurred. The City and the public will suffer actual damage that will be impractical or extremely
difficult to determine if the Contractor fails to comply with these requirements. Contractor agrees that the
sums set forth in Section 12P.6.1 of the MCO as liquidated damages are not a penalty, but are reasonable
estimates of the loss that the City and the public will incur for Contractor's noncompliance. The
procedures governing the assessment of liquidated damages shall be those set forth in Section 12P.6.2 of
Chapter 12P.

Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the requirements of the MCO, the City
shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under Chapter 12P (including liquidated
damages), under the terms of the contract, and under applicable law. If, within 30 days after receiving
written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the MCO, Contractor fails to cure such breach
or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such period of 30 days, Contractor fails to
commence efforts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to
completion, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under applicable law,
including those set forth in Section 12P.6(c) of Chapter 12P. Each of these remedies shall be exercisable
individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies available to the City.

Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being used, for the purpose
of evading the intent of the MCQO.

If Contractor is exempt from the MCO when this Agreement is executed because the cumulative amount
of agreements with this department for the fiscal year is less than $25,000, but Contractor later enters into
an agreement or agreements that cause contractor to exceed that amount in a fiscal year, Contractor shall
thereafter be required to comply with the MCO under this Agreement. This obligation arises on the
cffective date of the agreement that causes the cumulative amount of agreements between the Contractor
and this department to exceed $25,000 in the fiscal year.

General Condition No. 53, Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees (HCAQO) has been
revised.

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Health Care Accountability
Ordinance (HCAOQ), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12Q, including the remedics
provided, and implementing regulations, as the same may be amended from time to time. The provisions of
section 12Q.5.1 of Chapter 12Q are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully
set forth herein. The text of the HCAO is available on the web at www.sfgov.org/olse. Capitalized terms used in
this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12Q.

a.

For each Covered Employee, Contractor shall provide the appropriate health benefit set forth in Section
12Q.3 of the HCAO. If Contractor chooses to offer the health plan option, such health plan shall meet the
minimum standards set forth by the San Francisco Health Commission.

Page 7 of 10



h,

Attachment “A”
Contract No. 68332
Contract Modification No. 4

Auctioning Service, Disposal of Surplus Items
August 26, 2010

Notwithstanding the above, if the Contractor is a small business as defined in Section 12Q.3(e) of the
HCAQ, it shall have no obligation to comply with part (a) above.

Contractor’s failure to comply with the HCAO shall constitute a material breach of this agreement. City
shall notify Contractor if such a breach has occurred. If, within 30 days after receiving City’s written
notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the HCAQ, Contractor fails to cure such breach or, if
such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such period of 30 days, Contractor fails to commence
efforts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to completion, City
shall have the right to pursue the remedies set forth in 12Q.5.1 and 12Q.5(f)(1-6). Each of these remedies
shall be exercisable individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies available to City.

Any Subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the Subcontractor to comply with the
requirements of the HCAO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same as those set
forth in this Section. Contractor shall notify City’s Office of Contract Administration when it enters into
such a Subcontract and shall certify to the Office of Contract Administration that it has notified the
Subcontractor of the obligations under the HCAO and has imposed the requirements of the HCAO on
Subcontractor through the Subcontract. Each Contractor shall be responsible for its Subcontractors’
compliance with this Chapter. If a Subcontractor fails to comply, the City may pursue the remedies set
forth in this Section against Contractor based on the Subcontractor’s failure to comply, provided that City
has first provided Contractor with notice and an opportunity to obtain a cure of the violation.

Contractor shall not discharge, reduce in compensation, or otherwise discriminate against any employee
for notifying City with regard to Contractor’s noncompliance or anticipated noncompliance with the
requirements of the HCAQO, for opposing any practice proscribed by the HCAO, for participating in
proceedings related to the HCAO, or for seeking to assert or enforce any rights under the HCAO by any
lawful means.

Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being used, for the purpose
of evading the intent of the HCAO.

Contractor shall maintain employee and payroll records in compliance with the California Labor Code
and Industrial Welfare Commission orders, including the number of hours each employee has worked on
the City Contract.

Contractor shall keep itself informed of the current requirements of the HCAO.

Contractor shall provide reports to the City in accordance with any reporting standards promulgated by
the City under the HCAO, including reports on Subcontractors and Subtenants, as applicable.

Contractor shall provide City with access to records pertaining to compliance with HCAO after receiving
a written request from City to do so and being provided at least ten business days to respond.

Contractor shall allow City to inspect Contractor’s job sites and have access to Contractor’s employees in
order to monitor and determine compliance with HCAO.

City may conduct random audits of Contractor to ascertain its compliance with HCAO. Contractor agrees
to cooperate with City when it conducts such audits.

Page 8 of 10



Attachment “A”

Contract No. 68332

Contract Modification No. 4

Auctioning Service, Disposal of Surplus Items
August 26, 2010

m. If Contractor is exempt from the HCAO when this Agreement is executed because its amount is less than
$25,000 ($50,000 for nonprofits), but Contractor later enters into an agreement or agreements that cause
Contractor’s aggregate amount of all agreements with City to reach $75,000, all the agreements shall be
thereafter subject to the HCAO. This obligation arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes
the cumulative amount of agreements between Contractor and the City to be equal to or greater than
$75,000 in the fiscal year.

General Condition No. 60, Nondisclosure of Private Information has been revised.

Contractor has read and agrees to the terms set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Sections 12M.2,
“Nondisclosure of Private Information,” and 12M.3, “Inforcement” of Administrative Code Chapter 12M,
“Protection of Private Information,” which are incorporated herein as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees that any
failure of Contactor to comply with the requirements of Section 12M.2 of this Chapter shall be a material breach
of the Contract. In such an event, in addition to any other remedies available to it under equity or law, the City
may terminate the Contract, bring a false claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6 or Chapter 21
of the Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor.

Special Condition No. 70, Insurance has been revised.
Prior to award, the successful bidder or bidders will be required to furnish evidence of insurance as follows:

a. Without in any way limiting Contractor’s liability pursuant to the “Indemnification” section of this
Agreement, Contractor must maintain in force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the
following amounts and coverages:

(1) Worlers’ Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employers’ Liability Limits
not less than $1,000,000 each accident, injury, or illness; and

(2) Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000
each occurrence, $2,000,000 aggregate for bodily injury, property damage,
contractual liability, personal injury, products and completed operations.

3) Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 each
occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Owned,
Non-Owned and Hired auto coverage, as applicable.

b. Commercial General Liability and Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance policies must be endorsed
to provide:

(1) Name as Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, its Officers,
Agents, and Employees.

2) That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the
Additional Insureds, with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement, and that
insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is
brought.

Page 9 of 10



d.

Attachment “A”

Contract No. 68332

Contract Modification No. 4

Auctioning Service, Disposal of Surplus Items
August 26, 2010

Contractor hereby agrees to waive Workers’ Compensation subrogation which any insurer of
Contractor may acquire from Contractor by virtue of the payment of any loss. Contractor
agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation.
The Workers” Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver of subrogation in favor
of the City for all work performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents and
subcontractors.

All policies shall provide thirty days” advance written notice to the City of reduction or
nonrenewal of coverages or cancellation of coverages for any reason. Notices shall be sent to:

Director, Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division

City and County of San Francisco

City Hall, Room 430

I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, Contractor shall
maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a
periad of three years beyond the expiration of this Agreement, to the effect that, should occurrences
during the contract term give rise to claims made after expiration of the Agreement, such claims shall
be covered by such claims-made policies.

Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes a general
annual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be included in
such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual aggregate limit shall be double the
occurrence or claims limits specified above.

Should any required insurance lapse during the term of this Agreement, requests for payments
originating after such lapse shall not be processed until the City receives satisfactory evidence of
reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, eftective as of the lapse date. If insurance is not
reinstated, the City may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement effective on the date of such
lapse of insurance.

Before commencing any operations under this Agreement, Contractor shall furnish to City certificates
of insurance and additional insured policy endorsements with insurers with ratings comparable to A-,
VIII or higher, that are authorized to do business in the State of California, and that are satisfactory to
City, in form evidencing all coverages set forth above. Failure to maintain insurance shall constitute
a material breach of this Agreement.

Approval of the insurance by City shall not relieve or decrease the liability of Contractor hereunder.

Page 10 of 10



Attachment “B”
Contract 68332
Auctioning Services, Disposal of Surplus Items

First Capital Auction, Inc.
August 26, 2010

REVISED AWARD SHEET
For Section A and B
Section A — Commissions: Estimates: OLD Bid NEW Bid
As a percentage of sold price for surplus consigned. Total Qty. Sold Amount: Amount:
Item | (Buyer’s premium of 10% may be applied to the sale of any city- & Gross % of % of
No. | owned surplus.) Proceeds Commission | Commission
1. | Operating vehicles including cars, trucks, vans, buses, materials .
handling or specially equipped vehicles, and trailers. 647 Vehicles
$661,612 9% 7%
2. | Non-operating vehicles including cars, trucks, vans, buses, and other _
materials handling or specially equipped vehicles, and trailers. 326 Vehicles
$152,067 9% 7%
3. | Miscellaneous materials, supplies and equipment — working or not. 1,032 Lots
$186,987 15% 13%
4. | Any item from the above categories whose sold lot price exceeds
$50,000. 2 Lots
_ $150,101 5% 2%
5. | Any item from the above categories whose sold lot price exceeds
$100,000. 3 Lots
$423,627 5% 2%
Section B — Transportation Charges: Estimates: OLD Bid NEW Bid
In US dollars to transport surplus to the auctioneer’s facility. Total Vehicles & | Amount: Amount:
Loads Per Vehicle | per Vehicle
or Load or Load
6. | Carrier Transport, multiple operating vehicles. 580 Vehicles $ _50.00 |$ _75.00
/vehicle fvehicle
7. | Towing standard single, operating & non-operating vehicles. 76 Vehicles $ 150.00 |$ 175.00
/vehicle /vehicle
8. | Trailer, low bed. 60 Loads $ 375.00 |$ 400.00
/load /load
9. | Truck, 20’ — 24, flatbed and enclosed. 36 Loads $ 400.00 | No Change
/load
10. | Trailer, 40° — 48, flatbed and enclosed. 12 Loads $ 450.00 | No Change
/load
13. | Minor repairs to vehicles to pass safety and smog check 20 hours $ _75.00 | No Change
‘hour

*Lstimates: Based on fransactions of prior contract for the period of Jan. 1, 2003 — Dec. 31, 2004,

Page 1 of 1




